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PREFACE

The Juvenile Justice Program of the Canadian
Centre for Justice Statistics has a respon-
sibility to publish information collected
from juvenile and family courts in Canada on
charges laid under the Juvenile Delinquents
Act, or its -provincial equivalent. This

information 1is collected on individuals
through the Juvenile Court Survey, which has

been in operation, in its current form,
since 1974.

In June 1981, the Juvenile Justice Program
was formally included within the Canadian
Centre for Justice Statistics. Thus, this
publication reflects the collective efforts
of the provincial/territorial governments
and federal government, in partnership,
under whose initiative the Centre was esta-
blished. Most importantly this publication
reflects the continuing efforts and atten-
tion of Court staff in the Northwest
Territories, whose contribution is essential
for the accuracy and timeliness of these
data.

This report presents, without detailed anal-
ysis, the central statistical features by
court of the court process for juveniles.
It is intended only to provide an indication
of the data that are available from the
Canadian Centre for Justice Statistics on
juveniles accused of committing a delin-
quency and brought to court in the Northwest
Territories.

It contains:

- a8 description of the procedures used by
courts to deal with juveniles accused of
committing a delinquency;

- an explanation of the way in which data
collection occurs;

- definitions of terms; and
- statistical tables, by courts.

Companion documents are available from other

provinces. As well, a national summary
report by province has been published.

The format is an expansion of that used in
previous years: it now includes jurisdiction
- specific tables which previously only ap-
peared in the national report. This ap-
proach consolidates the published informa-
tion on a jurisdiction in one convenient
place. The relationship between the table
numbers in this report and those reports of
previous years is as follows:

. AVANT-PROPOS

Le Programme de la justice pour les jeunes, du
Centre canadien de la statistique juridique, est
chargé de la publication des données cueillies
aupres des tribunaux de la famille et des tribu-
naux de la jeunesse du Canada sur les accusations
portées en vertu de la Loi sur les jeunes délin-

quants, ou son équivalent provincial. La collec-
te de renseignements sur les individus se fait

par l'entremise de l'enquéte sur les tribunaux
de la jeunesse. Cette enqudte existe sous sa
forme actuelle depuis 1974.

C'est au mois de juin 1981 que le programme de la
Jjustice pour les jeunes fut officiellement inté-
gré au Centre canadien de la statistique juridi-
que. Cette publication est le reflet d'un effort
collectif des gouvernements des provinces, des
territoires et du gouvernement fédéral, qui,
agissant de concert, furent 1'&me créatrice lors
de la conception du Centre. Nous nous devons de
souligner particuli®drement le travail, 1'atten-
tion et 1'engagement du personnel des cours des
Territoires du Nord-Ouest, grace 3 qui la qualité
et 1'opportunité des données sont assurées.

Ce rapport offre, sans analyse détaillée, les
principales caractéristiques de la statistique
des tribunaux de la jeunesse., 11 a pour but de
présenter un apergu des données disponibles
aupres du Centre canadien de 1la statistique
juridique, sur les jeunes accusés de délinquance
et qui ont été jugés aux Territoires du
Nord-Quest.

I1 contient:

- une description des procédures auxquelles ont
recours les tribunaux concernant les jeunes
accusés d'avoir commis un délit;

- une explication de la fagon dont les données
sont recueillies;

- une définition des termes; et
~ des tableaux statistiques, par tribunal.

I1 existe pour chaque province- un rapport four-
nissant une information détaillée sur chaque
tribunal. De plus, chaque rapport provincial est
enrichi d'un sommaine national.

La présentation de cette année se veut une amé-
lioration face aux années précédentes. 0On trou-
vera maintenant des tableaux des provinces/ ter-
ritoires qui auparavant se trouvaient uniquement
dans le rapport national. De cette fagon, toute
1'information pertinente & une province ou un
territoire se trouve rassemblée en un seul
rapport. La comparaison entre les tableaux du

présent rapport et ceux des rapports antérieures
est la suivante:



Current Report Previous Report

Table 1 From National Report
Table 2 From National Report
Table 3 Table 1
Table 4 Table 2
Table 5 Table 3
Table 6 From National Report
Table 7 Table 4
Table 8 Table 5
Table 9 Table 6

The reader should be aware that, in compa-
ring these data to those for earlier years,
care should be taken to note that variations
in reporting over this time period have
resulted in fluctuations in the statistics
which could erroneously be interpreted as
changes in the number of charges of delin-
quency heard in juvenile and family courts.
These reporting circumstances are described

in the section of this report entitled
"Method of providing information to the
Centre".

Inquiries concerning the content of the pub-
lication should be addressed to the Staff of
the Juvenile Justice Program, Canadian
Centre for Justice Statistics, Statistics
Canada, R.H. Coats Building, 19th floor,
Tunney's Pasture, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A 0T6,
telephone: (613) 990-8938 or to the local
office of Statistics Canada's user advisory
services:

ii

Ce Rapport Rapport Antérieure
Tableau 1 Du rapport National
Tableau 2 Du rapport National
Tableau 3 Tableau 1
Tableau 4 Tableau 2
Tableau 5 Tableau 3
Tableau 6 Du rapport National
Tableau 7 Tableau 4
Tableau 8 Tableau 5
Tableau 9 Tableau 6

Le lecteur, lors de la comparaison des présentes
données aux années antérieures prendra note du
fait que les variations dans les déclarations au
cours de cette période ont entrainé des fluctua-
tions dans les statistiques, qui pourraient étre
interprétées erronément comme des changements
dans le nombre de causes entendues devant les
tribunaux pour enfants et les tribunaux de la
famille. La section intitulée "maniZre de four-
nir les renseignements au Centre" fait état des
problémes de déclaration.

Pour de plus amples renseignements au sujet de la
présente publication, veuillez communiquer avec
le personnel du Programme de la justice pour les
jeunes, Centre Canadien de la Statistique Juridi-
que, Statistique Canada, 19e é&tage, immeuble
R.H. Coats, Parc Tunney, Ottawa, Ontario,
K1A 0T6, téléphone: (613) 990-8938 ou au bureau
régional des services régionaux d'assistance-uti-
lisateurs de Statistique Canada:
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ST.JOHN'S (NFLD.-T.-N.)
HALIFAX (N.S.-N.-E.)
MONTREAL (QUE.)

OTTAWA (ONT.)

TORONTO (ONT.)

(709-772-4073)
(902-426-5331)
(514-283-5725)
(613-990-8116)
(416-966-6586)

* k %X kK kX % X

STURGEON FALLS (ONT.)
WINNIPEG (MAN.)
REGINA (SASK.)
EDMONTON (ALTA.-ALB.)
VANCOUVER (B.C.-C.B.)

(705-753-4888)
(204-949-4020)
(306-359-5405)
(403-420-3027)
(604-666-3691)

* kX k k %k %X x
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One copy of each provincial report and the
national report is available free of charge.
Additional copies of each provincial report
are available for a service fee of $4.00;
additional copies of the national report are
available for a service fee of $5.00. Copies
of these reports may be obtained by comple-
ting the enclosed order form. Orders may be
sent to: )

Casual Sales Unit

Central Inquiries, R.H. Coats Building
Statistics Canada

Ottawa, Ontario

K1A 0Té6

SYMBOLS

The following symbols are used in this pub-
lication:

... Figures not available;
- Nil or zero.

On peut obtenir sans frais un exemplaire du
rapport national et de chaque rapport provincial.
Des exemplaires supplémentaires de chaque rapport
provincial coGtent $4.00 la copie. Des copies
supplémentaires du rapport national coGtent $5.00
de frais de service par copie. Pour obtenir des
exemplaires de ces rapports, veuillez remplir la
formule annexée. Veuillez faire parvenir la
commande a:

Sous-Section des commandes occasionnelles
Service central de renseignements
Statistique Canada

Ottawa, Ontario

K1A 0T6

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS

Les signes suivant sont employés dans cette pub-
lication:

.+« Nombre indisponible;
- Néant ou zéro.
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Highlights

1.1 Jurisdictional Summary

The juvenile pofitillation “at risk of

juvenie molation “g
court in ofthwas Tsrntorue —on char
delinque ersons aged E/‘lencluae stood a

in 1983, agﬁrop“af 100 or 1.1%
9,300. 1]

R

e ta82 figure

%

Om

The totai umber\{f charges adjudicated incre

515 in 1982 to ssa’m 1983, or +13.4%. This | 83 flgure

represents 0.5% of tkwe Canada charge total of 115,035.(2]

S

Juveniie
population

at risk

Population
de jeunes
visée

0.3%

{1] The population figures were supplied by the
demography division, Statistics Canada. They are
postcensal estimates of the June 1, 1982 and 1983
populations.

[2] Charges against adults and companies are excluded
from the 1982-1983 data in thissummary.
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Faits saillants

1.1 Sommaire de la junidiction
M& “reunes visée, aux Territoires du Nord-
Ouest,\susce de\golnparaitre & un tribunal de la

Je ness ous des accusations ﬂélnnquance c'est-a-dire,
des Tsonnes 8‘e~ a 15 ans mcluswement était de 9,200

lﬁ mutr e100 ou T 1°/‘top;n ré 4 1982
el e était de 9,300. (1) QE
Le nomQ/e total 9 accusation ugées est passé de 515 en

1982 4584 1983 ou +13. 4% Ce 6()ljfre représ te 0.5%

du total d’accusations po@a Canada~eq,1\J83 soit

/

115,035

...as a percentage of Cagada, 1983:
...d’un pourcentage du

nada, 1983:

Number of Number of
charges findings
adjudicated of delinquency
Nombre Nombre de
d'accusations verdicts de
jugées délit

0.5% 0.6%

[1] Les chiffres de la population parviennent de la division
de la démographie de Statistique Canada. Se sont des
estimations postcensitaires de la population au 1€f juin
1982 et 1983.

[2] Les accusations portées contre des adultes ou contre des
compagnies sont exclues des données de 1982-1983 dans ce
sommaire.
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National Summary Indicators
Indicateurs sommaires national
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m)
Number of Juveniles Found Delinquent on One or More Federal Statute Charges and Rate per 1,000 Juveniles, 1983
Nombre de jeunes trouvé coupables sous un ou plusieurs chefs d’accusation, en vertu de lois fédérales, et taux par 1,000 jeunes, 1983

Number of juveniles implicated Rate per 1,000 juveniles
Nombre des jeunes impliqués Taux par 1,000 jeunes
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(1) Ages 14 and 15 are a useful point of comparison as they are the only ages of jurisdiction of juvenile courts common to all
provinces / territories.

(1) Les 8gesde 14 et 15 ans sont d’utiles points de comparaison car ils sont les seuls communs & tous les tribunaux de la jeunesse de toutes les
provinces et des territoires.
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v)
Conviction Rates(1) for Charges under Federal and Provincial Statutes, 1983
Taux de condamnation(1) pour des accusations entendues en vertu de lois fédérales et provinciales, 1983
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(1) The conviction rate is the number of charges resuiting in convictions as a percentage of the total number of charges adjudicated.
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des accusations jugées. i
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Nature of Disposition (%), Federal Statute Charges, 1983
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2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 Jurisdiction of juvenile courts

The information in this section applies
generally to all provinces and territories.

The Juvenile Delinquents Act is operative in
all provinces and territories except
Newfoundland. In that province, juvenile

offenders are dealt with as specified in the
Welfare of Children Act of 1944,

Under the terms of the Juvenile Delinquents
Act, juvenile courts are given exclusive
jurisdiction to deal with children accused
of committing a delinquency, i.e., children
who violate any provision of the Criminal
Code or of any federal or provincial statu-
te, or of any by-law or ordinance of any
municipality, or who are guilty of sexual
immorality or any similar form of vice, or
who are liable by reason of any other act to
be committed to an industrial school or

juvenile reformatory under any federal or
provincial statute.

The jurisdiction of juvenile courts in
Newfoundland differs slightly from that in
the rest of the country: for example, a
juvenile court in that province cannot try a
child charged with murder or manslaughter.

The juvenile courts' jurisdiction is limi-
ted by the age of the accused. Section 12
of the Criminal Code states that no person
under seven years of age shall be convicted
of an offence. The Juvenile Delinquents Act
sets the upper age limit by defining a child
to be 'any boy or girl apparently or actual-
ly under the age of sixteen years, or such
other age as may be directed in any prov-
ince'. During 1983 the age 1limit in each
province was:

(a) under 16 years in New Brunswick, Nova
Scotia, Prince Edward Island, Ontario,
Saskatchewan, Alberta, the Yukon and the
Northwest Territories;

(b) Under 17 vyears in Newfoundland and
British Columbiaj

(c) Under 18 years in Quebec and Manitoba.

"The juvenile court does not lose jurisdic-
tion if the child, after committing the
delinquency, passes the age limit.

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 Juridiction des tribunaux pour enfants

Le texte qui suit s'applique & toutes les provin-
ces et territoires en général.

La Loi sur les jeunes délinquants régit toutes
les provinces et les territoires sauf Terre-
Neuve. Dans cette province, les jeunes contreve-

nants sont poursuivis en vertu du Welfare of
Children Act de 1944.

Aux termes de la Loi sur les jeunes délinquants,
les tribunaux pour enfants ont juridiction abso-
lue dans le cas des enfants accusés d'avoir com-
mis un délit, c'est-a-dire les enfants qui en-
freignent 1'une quelconque des dispositions du
Code criminel, ou d'une loi fédérale ou provin-
ciale, d'un r&glement ou d'une ordonnance d'une
municipalité, ou qui sont coupables d'immoralité
sexuelle ou de toute autre forme de vice, ou qui,
en raison de toute autre infraction, sont passi-
bles de détention dans une école industrielle ou

une maison de correction pour jeunes délinquants,
en vertu d'une loi fédérale ou provinciale.

La Jjuridiction des tribunaux pour enfants 2
Terre-Neuve differe légerement de celle des tri-
bunaux pour enfants dans le reste du pays; par
exemple, un tribunal pour enfants dans cette
province ne peut juger un enfant inculpé de meur-
tre ou d'homicide involontaire coupable.

La juridiction des tribunaux pour enfants est
fonction de 1'age du prévenu. L'article 12 du
Code criminel prévoit que nul ne doit etre décla-
ré coupable d'une infraction qu'il a commise
lorsqu'il était 4gé de moins de sept ans. La Loi
sur les jeunes délinquants établit la 1limite
d'8ge supérieure en définissant un enfant comme
étant 'un gargon ou une fille qui apparemment ou
effectivement, n'a pas atteint 1'8ge de seize ans
ou tel autre age qui peut étre prescrit dans
cette province'. En 1983 la limite d'age en
vigueur dans chaque province était la suivante:

(a) moins de 16 ans au Nouveau-Brunswick, en
Nouvelle-Ecosse, & 1'lle-du-Prince-Fdouard,
en Ontario, en Saskatchewan, en Alberta, au
Yukon et dans les Territoires du Nord-Quest;

(b) moins de 17 ans a Terre-Neuve et en
Colombie-Britannique;

(c) moins de 18 ans au Québec et au Manitoba.

Le tribunal pour enfants ne perd pas sa juridic-
tion si l'enfant a dépassé la limite d'8ge pres-
crite aprds avoir commis le délit.



There are two exceptions to these age limi-
tations:

(a) a child accused of committing an indic-
table offence may, at the discretion of
the juvenile court, be tried in a crim-
inal court in accordance with the provi-
sions of the Criminal Code. This can be
done only if the child involved is over
the age of fourteen years. In Newfound-
land, under Section 10 of the Welfare of
Children Act, a child of 15 years or
over may be referred to adult court if
charged with an offence which in the
case of an adult would be punishable by
imprisonment.

(B) a child who is adjudged delinquent may
be returned to juvenile court at any
time before reaching the age of 21 years
(17 years in Newfoundland). This action
is most frequently taken if the child
breaches the terms of his/her probation.

Juvenile courts may also try adults who are
accused of committing offences involving
children, for example, contributing to the
delinquency of a juvenile.

2.2 Procedure for dealing with juveniles

The method of dealing with juveniles varies
from province to province and from one loca-
lity to another. For that reason it is dif-
ficult to describe a standard procedure. In
most cases, however, it is the police who
initiate the process.

When it is suspected that a delinquency has
been committed, the police frequently have
the option of dealing with the juvenile
informally (e.g., by means of a warning or a
diversion program). This course of action
will usually be taken if the offence is not
serious and if there is no history of pre-
vious delinquencies.,

If more serious action is required, a charge
can be laid. The police are usually respon-
sible for laying the charge, although this
may be done on the recommendation of a
probation officer, crown prosecutor, etc.

If the Jjuvenile is charged and appears in
court, he/she will usually be accompanied by
a parent or guardian and may be represented
by duty counsel or by a lawyer hired priva-
tely. A social worker and/or probation
officer who is involved in the case may also
be present. The attorney general will be
represented by a police officer, a provin-
cial prosecutor or a crown attorney.

I1 y a deux exceptions & ces limites d'age:

(a) Un enfant accusé d'avoir commis un acte
criminel peut, & la discrétion du tribunal
pour enfants, étre traduit devant une cour
de juridiction criminelle conformément aux
dispositions du Code criminel. Cela ne
s'applique que lorsque le prévenu est Agé de
plus de quatorze ans. A Terre-Neuve, 1'ar-
ticle 10 du Welfare of Children Act, stipule
que le cas d'un enfant de 15 ans ou plus
peut étre renvoyé devant un tribunal pour
adultes s'il est inculpé d'une infraction
pour laquelle un adulte serait passible
d'emprisonnement.

(b) Un enfant jugé délinquant peut 8&tre renvoyé
devant un tribunal pour enfants en tout
temps avant d'avoir atteint 1'Age de 21 ans
(17 ans & Terre-Neuve). Cette disposition
est prise le plus souvent lorsque 1l'enfant
néglige de respecter les conditions de sa
probation.

Les tribunaux pour enfants peuvent également
juger les adultes qui sont accusés d'avoir commis
des infractions impliquant des enfants, par
exemple, un adulte qui a contribué a faire d'un
enfant un jeune délinquant.

2.2 Procédure suivie A 1'égard des jeunes

délinquants

La procédure suivie & l'égard des jeunes délin-
quants varie d'une province & 1l'autre et d'une
localité & 1'autre. C'est pourquoi il est diffi-
cile de décrire la procédure type. Dans la plu-
part des cas toutefois, c'est la police qui met
le processus en branle.

Lorsque la police soupgonne qu'un délit a été
commis, elle peut fréquemment choisir de le trai-
ter "hors cour" (par exemple par voie d'avertis-
sement ou dans le cadre d'un programme de déjudi-
ciarisation). On procéde souvent de cette fagon
si le délit n'est pas grave et si 1l'enfant n'a
jamais violé la loi auparavant,

S'il faut prendre des mesures plus sévéres, une
accusation peut étre portée. La police est
habituellement chargée de porter 1'accusation
bien qu'elle puisse le faire sur la
recommandation d'un agent de probation, d'un
procureur de la couronne, etc.

Si le jeune est inculpé et traduit devant le
tribunal, il est habituellement accompagné d'un
parent ou d'un tuteur et, peut étre, représenté
par un avocat d'office ou un avocat engagé. Un
travailleur social et/ou l'agent de probation
concerné peut également &tre présent. Le
procureur général est représenté par un agent de
police, un procureur provincial ou un procureur
de la couronne.



After the charge has been read, the judge
may, depending on the plea and the evidence
presented:

(a) find the juvenile delinquent;

(b) refer the juvenile to adult court; or

(c) terminate the case without a finding of
delinquency (this may take the form of
an acquittal, a dismissal, a withdrawal
of the charge, an adjournment sine die,
etc.).

This judicial decision is referred to in the

tables as the adjudication.

If the juvenile is adjudged delinquent, the
court may take one or more of the various
courses of action set out in section 20(1)
of the Juvenile Delinquents Act and in
Newfoundland, the Welfare of Children Act.
The dispositions, as these courses of action
are called, include:

(a) suspending final disposition;

(b) adjourning the case for a definite or
indefinite time;

(c) imposing a fine of up to $25.00;

(d) placing the child on probation;

(e) placement in a foster home;

" (f) committal to the care of a provincially
approved organization such as the
Children's Aid Society or to a training
school, and

(g) any other conditions deemed advisable.

Because of the great number of possible
combinations of dispositions, only the most
serious for each charge has been selected
for inclusion in the tables. A list of
dispositions, from most serious to least
serious, 1is available from the Juvenile
Justice Program.

Dispositions have been ranked based on the
effect they will have on the living situa-
tion of the child. Therefore, a committal
to an institution is considered to be one of
the more serious because it means removing
the child from his/her home. This is not
generally done unless no other method can be
found for dealing effectively with the
juvenile. A reprimand constitutes a less
serious disposition because it has no direct
impact on the juvenile after he/she leaves
the court room.

Une fois l'accusation lue, le juge peut, selon le
plaidoyer déposé et les preuves présentées:

(a) juger le jeune délinquant,

(b) le renvoyer devant un tribunal pour adultes,

(c) mettre fin 2 la cause sans avoir jugé qu'il
y a eu délit (il peut s'agir ici d'un
acquittement, d'un rejet, d'un retrait de
1l'accusation, d'un ajournement sine die,
etc.).

Dans les tableaux, cette décision judiciaire est
désignée par le terme " jugement'".

Si le jeune est jugé délinquant, le tribunal peut
prendre l'une ou plusieurs des dispositions énu-
mérées & l'article 20(1) de la Loi sur les jeunes
délinquants, et & Terre-Neuve, dans le Welfare of
Children Act. Ces décisions (mesures prises)
consistent &: '

(a) suspendre la décision finale,

(b) ajourner le reglement de la cause pour une
période déterminée ou indéterminée,

(c) imposer une amende d'au plus $25.00,

(d) placer l'enfant sous probation,

(e) faire placer 1l'enfant dans un foyer hourri-
cier,

(f) confier 1l'enfant au soin d'un organisme
provincial approuvé, comme la Société d'aide
a 1'enfance, ou a une école de formation, et

(g) prendre toute autre disposition souhaitable.

En raison du grand nombre de combinaisons possi-
bles des diverses décisions qui peuvent étre
prises, nous n'avons indiqué dans les tableaux
que les plus sérieuses pour chaque accusation.
On peut obtenir la liste des décisions par ordre
décroissant de gravité, en s'adressant au Pro-
gramme de la justice pour les jeunes.

Les décisions ont été classées selon 1'effet
qu'elles auront sur la vie de l'enfant. Par con-
séquent, le fait de confier l'enfant & un éta-
blissement est considéré comme une des décisions
les plus lourdes de conséquences parce qu'elle
équivaut 3 retirer 1l'enfant de son milieu. Cette
décision n'est généralement prise que lorsqu'on
ne peut trouver aucun autre moyen de prendre
1'enfant en charge. Une réprimande constitue une
décision moins sévére parce qu'elle n'a pas un
impact direct sur le jeune lorsqu'il quitte le
tribunal.



2.3 Baasie unitse of count used for tabulation

purposes

When the statistics are prepared, two units
of count are produced:

(1) Number of delinguencies

Every delinquency for which court action
was terminated in the year specified is
counted. This is consequently a measure
of court activity and not of magnitude
of delinquency. A juvenile may be re-
flected more than once in tables having
this basic unit of count depending on
the number of delinquencies with which
he/she was charged.

(2) Number of persons

Each individual who appears in juvenile
court and has at least one charge dispo-
sed of in the year specified is counted
once. It is not a count of the number
of juveniles involved in delinquent be-
haviour but instead a count of the
number of persons completing the court
process.

In order to arrive at this count, it is
necessary to "link" all those delinquen-
cies committed by the same individual
and to select for inclusion in the table
only one delinquency. The delinquency
selected is that for which the most
serious court action was taken. If this
action was taken for more than one de-
linquency, the delinquency with the
longest legislated maximum sentence is
selected.

Information on juveniles is "linked" in
the following manner:

If the case against a juvenile consists
of several offences, respondents are re-
quested to submit one form for each
offence. The forms for one juvenile are
kept together and clerically given the
same identification number by Statistics
Canada.

It is, however, necessary to deal with
the fact that the forms for a juvenile's
case may not be submitted together. It
is also possible for any juvenile to
have two or more cases completed within
a year, with several weeks or months be-
tween the cases. In these instances,
the inability to link clerically (i.e.,
to give appropriate forms the same iden-
tification number), is subsequently
corrected.

2.3 Unitéds de base utilisdes dans les

gtallsatlions

Lors de 1'établissement des statistiques, deux
unités de base sont utilisées: '

(1)

(2)

Nombre de délits

Nous avons tenu compte de chaque délit 3a
1'égard duquel 1le tribunal a Qris une
décision au cours de l'année indiquée. 11
s'agit donc d'une mesure de 1l'activité du
tribunal et non pas de 1'importance de 1la
délinguance. Un jeune peut &tre pris en
compte plus d'une fois dans les tableaux
pour lesquels cette unité de base a été re-
tenue, selon le nombre de délits dont il a

.été inculpé.

Nombre de personnes

Chaque individu ayant comparu devant un tri-
bunal pour enfants et pour qui une décision
a 6té& rendue n'est compté qu'une fois. Il
ne s'agit pas du compte du nombre de jeunes
ayant commis un délit, mais du compte du
nombre de personnes traduites devant le tri-
bunal.

Afin d'en arriver 3 ce compte, il faut '"ras-
sembler" tous les délits commis par la méme
personne et n'en choisir qu'un pour figurer
dans le tableau. Le délit choisi est celui
pour lequel le tribumal a pris la décision
la plus sérieuse. Si cette décision a été
prise & 1'égard de plus d'un délit, le délit
choisi est celui comportant la sentence max-
imale prévue par la loi.

Les renseignements sur les jeunes sont
"raccordés" de la fagon suivante:

Si un jeune est inculpé de plusieurs chefs
d'accusation, les répondants présentent une
formule pour chaque infraction. Statistique
Canada réunit les formules ayant trait au
méme jeune et leur donne le méme numéro
d'identification.

11 faut toutefois tenir compte du fait que
les formules concernant un jeune peuvent ne
pas &tre soumises ensemble. Il est égale-
ment possible que deux ou plusieurs causes
ayant trait & un jeune, dont 1'audition a
lieu 3 plusieurs semaines ou mois d'inter-
valle, soient entendues la méme année. Dans
ces cas, comme il est impossible de les
raccorder manuellement (c.-a-d. d'attribuer
aux formules le méme numéro d'identifi-
cation), on apporte des corrections par la

.suite en faisant appel & un programme



This involves use of a computer program
which links all information received on
an individual on the basis of the indi-
vidual's name (last name plus Ffirst
character of first name), date of birth,
sex, and province as reported on the
forms.  The program requires a perfect
match on all the personal information.
Thus, if a juvenile has two forms sub-
mitted with a slightly different
spelling of his name on each, or with
missing information, he will be counted
as two individuals instead of one.

Beginning in October 1982, British Columbia
has reported delinquencies in such a way
that the number of juveniles can be
estimated. Hence for the first time, a
breakdown of the number of persons in
various categories is available in 1983.

informatique qui raccorde tous les
renseignements regus sur une personne en
fonction du nom de 1la personne (nom de
famille et premi®re lettre du prénom), de la
date de naissance, du sexe et de la
province, Qéclarés dans les formules. Ce
programme nécessite un appariement parfait
de toutes les données personnelles. Ainsi,
lorsque sur deux formules présentées ayant
trait 3 un jeune, 1'orthographe de son nom
difféere légtrement, ou s'il manque des
données, on comptera deux personnes au lieu
d'une.

A partir d'octobre 1982, la Colombie-Britannique
a commencé A déclarer les délinquances de telle
fagon que l'on peut estimer le nombre de jeunes.
Pour la premidre fois donc, on peut calculer le

nombre de personnes dans les diverses catégories
en 1983.
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4. DEFINITIONS

On January 4, 1983, Bill C-127, an Act
amending the Criminial Code in relation to
sexual offences and other offences against
the person became law.

In Tables 1 and 2 for Canada, the 556
charges in the category of "Sexual Assaults/
"Offences" include: 177 charges related to
the offences of rape, attempted rape and in-
decent assault as defined prior to January
4, 1983; 265 charges related to sexual
assaults as defined in sections 246.1, 246.2
and 246.3 of the Criminal Code as amended by
Bill C-127; and 114 charges relating to
various other sexual offences as defined in
Part IV of the Code, both prior to and after
the proclamation of Bill C-127 on January 4,
1983.

The category of "Assaults" (2,740 charges
for Canada) includes 774 charges of assault
as defined prior to Bill C-127, and 1,966
charges of assault (excluding the above-
mentioned sexual assaults) as defined by
Bill C-127.

Adjourned sine die: Under Section 16 of the
Juvenile Delinquents Act (in Newfoundland,
the Welfare of Children Act) the court may
postpone the hearing of a charge of delin-
quency for an indefinite period. There is
no finding of delinquency in these cases.

Adjourned indefinitely: Postponement of the
hearing for an indefinite period after the
child has been adjudged delinquent. These
adjournments are different from those pro-
vided for in Section 16 of the Juvenile
Delinquents Act (in Newfoundland, the
Welfare of Children Act) which take place
without a finding of delinquency. 1t is
often difficult to distinguish between these
two types of adjournments on reports
received. This should be kept in mind when
interpreting the data.

Adult court: Under Section 9 of the
Juvenile Delinquents Act, the court can
order that a child charged with an indict-
able offence be proceeded against in the
criminal courts. Children dealt with in
this manner must be over the age of
14 years. In Newfoundland, under Section 10
of the Welfare of Children Act, a child aged
15 or over may be referred to adult court if
charged with an offence which in the case of
an adult would be punishable by imprison-
ment.

Auto offence (Criminal Code): Violation of
section 233, 234, 235, 236, 238 or 239 of
the Criminal Code.

Break and enter: Violation of section 306,
307, 309, 310 or 311 of the Criminal Code.
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4. DEFINITIONS

Le 4 janvier 1983, la loi C-127, modifiant le
Code criminel en matidre d'infractions sexuelles
et d'autres infractions contre la personne, est
entrée' en vigueur.

Dans les tableaux 1 et 2 du Canada, des 556 in-
fractions inscrites & la catégorie aggressions
sexuelles, 177 sont reliées aux infractions de
viol, tentative de viol et attentat 3 la pudeur
telles que définies avant le 4 janvier 1983; 265
sont reliées aux aggressions sexuelles telles que
définies par les articles 246.1, 246.2 et 246.3
du Code criminel apr&s le 4 janvier 1983, et 114
sont reliées & diverses autres infractions sexu-
elles telles que définies dans la partie IV du
Code aussi bien avant qu'apreés le 4 janvier 1983.

La catégdrie des voies de fait (2,740 infrac-
tions) inclut les infractions (744) définies par
le Code criminel avant le 4 janvier 1983, Loi

c-127, et 1,966 infractions définies comme
aggressions apres la proclamation de la Loi
c-127.

Ajournement sine die: En vertu de 1l'article 16

de la Lol sur les jeunes délinquants ou, &
Terre-Neuve, du Welfare of Children Act, la cour
peut reporter 1l'audition d'une accusation de
délit pour une période déterminée ou indéter-
minée. Dans ces cas, aucun verdict de culpa-
bilité n'est rendu.

Ajournement indéterminé: Renvoi, pour une

linquants ou,

période indéterminée, de l'audition d'une accusa-
tion de délit apreés que l'enfant a été déclaré
délinquant., I1 faut faire la distinction entre
ces ajournements et ceux que  prévoient
1'article 16 de la Loi sur les jeunes délinquants
et, & Terre-Neuve, du Welfare of Children Act car
ils ont lieu sans qu'un verdict de culpabilité
ait &té rendu. Il est souvent difficile dans les
rapports regus de faire la distinction entre ces
deux genres d'ajournements. 11 faut en tenir
compte au moment de 1l'interprétation des données.
Amende: Aux termes de la Loi sur les jeunes dé-
3 Terre-Neuve, du Welfare of
Children Act, le tribunal peut imposer & un en-
fant déclaré délinquant une amende pouvant aller
jusqu'a $25.00.

Automobiles (Code crim.): Violation des articles

233, 234, 235, 236, 238 ou 239 du Code criminel.

Autres décisions: Autres décisions du tribunal

comme la suspension du permis de conduire du
jeune ou le fait de le confier & un établissement
psychiatrique. Un verdict de culpabilité est
rendu dans ces cas.

Autres jugements: Autres mesures prises par le

tribunal comme le retrait de la plainte ou le

rejet de la cause. Il n'y a pas de verdict de
culpabilité dans ces cas.



Delinquency: Violation of a federal or pro-
vincial statute or a municipal by-law.

Fine: Under the Juvenile Delinquents Act
(in Newfoundland, the Welfare of Children
Act), the court can impose on a child who is
found delinquent a fine of up to $25.00.

Forgery and fraud: Violation of one of sec-
tions 324 to 354 of the Criminal Code.

Found delinquent: Judgement of the court
that the accused had violated a provision of
the Criminal Code or of any federal or pro-
vincial statute or municipal by-law or been
guilty of sexual immorality or a similar
form of vice. This count includes those
adults convicted of contributing to a child
becoming a delinquent.

Juvenile institution: Committal of a juve-
nile who Is found delinquent to a training
school or similar institution which is
approved by provincial statute or by the
lieutenant governor in council in any pro-
vince. Children dealt with in this manner
must be at least twelve years of age unless
such committal is deemed to be necessary for
the welfare of the community and the best
interests of the child.

Mischief: (Wilful damage) Violation of
section 387 or 388 of the Criminal Code.

Municipal by-laws:
of a municipality.

Violation of the by-law

Violation of the
(most  frequently,

Narcotic offences:
Narcotic Control Act
possession of a narcotic).

Other adjudications: Other court action
such as a withdrawal or a dismissal of the
charge. There is no finding of delinquency
in these cases.

Other dispositions: Other court deci-
sions such as a suspension of the driver's
licence of the juvenile or a referral to a
psychiatric institution. There is a finding
of delinquency in these cases.
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Crimes de Violence: Y figurent les infractions

suivantes au code criminel:

- Voies de fait (articles 244 2 246 avant le 3

Jjanvier 1983; articles 229 & 232; 245.1 &
245.3; 246 selon la loi C-127, apreés le 3
janvier 1983)

- Délits d'ordre sexuel (articles 143-viol;

article 145-tentative de viol; article 149
- attentat & la pudeur avant le 3 janvier 1983)

- Agression sexuelle (articles 246.1 3 246.3
selonla loi C-127 apres le 3 janvier 1983)

- Autres délits d'ordre sexuel (articles 146 -
148; 150 & 158 avant le 3 janvier 1983 et sec-
tions 146, 150, 151 & 157 selon la leoi C-127
apres le 3 janvier 1983)

- Meurtre (articles 214, 218)

- Tentative de meurtre (article 222)

- Homicide involontaire coupable (articles 215,
217, 219)

- Vol qualifié (articles 302 & 304)

Décision suspendue: Suspension par le juge de la

détermination des mesures & prendre dans le cas
d'un enfant déclaré délinquant sous réserve de
certaines conditions, habituellement déterminées
par une ordonnance de probation.

Délit: Violation d'une loi fédérale, provinciale
ou municipale.

Délits se rapportant & 1'alceol: Infractions aux

lois provinciales régissant la distribution et
1'usage de 1'alcool. Le plus souvent, les jeunes
sont accusés de consommer de l'alcool sans avoir
1'age requis.

Délits se rapportant & la circulation:

Infractions aux lois provinciales régissant
1'usage de véhicules automobiles et 1la circu-
lation dans la province.

Délits se rapportant b 1'éducation: Infractions

aux lois provinciales régissant 1'administration
des écoles dans la province. Selon cette légis-
lation, les enfants sont plus souvent accusés de
faire 1'école buissonnidre ou d'avoir une con-
duite indisciplinée.

Délits se rapportant aux stupéfiants: Violation

de la Loi sur les stupéfiants (il s'agit de la
plupart du temps de possession de stupéfiants).

Etablissements pour les jeunes: Détention d'un

enfant reconnu délinquant dans une école de form-
ation ou un établissement semblable approuvés en
vertu d'une loi provinciale ou par ‘le lieutenant
gouverneur en conseil de 1'une des provinces.
Les enfants visés doivent avoir au moins douze
ans sauf si leur détention est jugée nécessaire
au bien-étre de la communauté et conforme aux
intéréts de 1l'enfant.



pefinitions (Continued)

Possess stolen goods: Violation of section
312, 313, 314 or 315 of the Criminal Code.

Probation/supervision: Order of the court
directing that a juvenile who is found de-
linquent report periodically to a probation
officer or some other designated person.
Certain conditions may be attached to this
order (i.e., a curfew). The juvenile may be
permitted to remain in his/her home or may
be placed in a foster home.

Provincial liquor offences: O0ffences under
provincial statutes requlating the supply
and use of liquor in the province. Most
commonly, juveniles are charged with drink-
ing under age.

Provincial school offences: 0Offences under
provincial statutes regulating the admin-
istration of schools within the province.
Under this legislation, juveniles are most
frequently charged with truancy or unruly
behaviour.

Provincial traffic offences: 0Offences under
provincial statutes regulating the use of
motor vehicles and the flow of traffic in
the province.

Referral to province: Committal of a juve-
nile who is found delinquent to the care of
the province, i.e., to the Children's Aid
Society or to the Administrator or Minister
' responsible for delinquent children.
Further action, i.e., committal to a foster
home, may be taken by the province.

Reprimand: Official rebuke by the judge of
e Jjuvenile court. Applies only to juve-
niles who are found delinquent.

Restitution: The court can order a child
who 1Is found delinquent to pay compensation
to an aggrieved person for loss of or damage
to property arising out of the commission of
an offence. In Newfoundland, under the
Welfare of Children Act, the judge may award
compensation not exceeding $500.00

Suspended disposition: Suspension, by the
Jjudge, of the determination of the action to
be taken with respect to a juvenile adjudged
to be a delinquent provided that certain
conditions, usually determined by a proba-
tion order, are adhered to.

Take car: Violation of section 295 of the
Criminal Code.

Theft: Violation of section 294, 296, 297,
298, 299, 300 or 301 of the Criminal Code.
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Définitions (Suite)

Faux et fraude: Violation de l'un des articles
324 A 354 du Code criminel.

Introduction par
articles 306, 307,
criminel.

effraction:
309,

Violation des,
310 ou 311 du Code

Jugé(e) délinguant(e): Jugement de la cour selon
lequel le prévenu a violé les dispositions du
Code criminel, d'une loi fédérale ou provinciale,
ou d'un reglement d'une municipalité, ou est
coupable d'immoralité sexuelle ou de toute forme
semblable de vice. Ce chiffre comprend les
adultes reconnus coupables d'avoir contribué 3
faire d'un enfant un jeune délinquant.

Méfait: (Dommages volontaires) Violation de
1'article 387 ou 388 du Code criminel.

Possession de biens volés: Violation des
articles 312, 313, 314 ou 315 du Code criminel.

Prise d'auto: Violation de 1'article 295 du Code
criminel, :

Probation/surveillance: Ordonnance du tribunal
spécifiant qu'un enfant reconnu délinquant doit
se présenter périodiquement & un agent de proba-
tion ou & une autre personne désignée. Cette
ordonnance peut s'accompagner de certaines condi-
tions (par exemple, un couvre-feu). Le jeune dé-
linquant peut obtenir 1'autorisation de demeurer
chez lui ou peut &tre placé dans un foyer
nourricier.

Reglements municipaux:
d'une municipalité.

Violation du r&glement

Réprimande: Reproche officiel adressé par le
Juge un tribunal pour jeunes délinquants. Ne
s'applique qu'aux enfants déclarés délinquants.

Responsabilité de la province: Le fait de con-
fier un enfant reconnu jeune délinquant aux soins
de la province, c.-a-d. la Société de 1'aide &
1'enfance ou 1l'administrateur ou le Ministre
responsable des jeunes délinquants. La province
peut alors prendre d'autres mesures, c.-a-d. le
placement dans un foyer nourricier.

Restitution: le tribunal peut ordonner & un
enfant déclaré délinquant de verser des dommages-
intéréts pour réparation des dommages causés a la
propriété ou de la perte de la propriété par
suite de la perpétration d'une infraction. A
Terre-Neuve, en vertu du Welfare of Children Act
le juge peut allouer des dommages-intéréts n'ex-
cédant pas $500.00.



Definitions (End)

Violent crimes:

This category includes the

following criminal code offences:

Assaults (sections 244 to 246 prior to

January 3, 1983; sections 229 to 232;
245.1 to 245.3; 246 as per bill C-127,
after January 3, 1983)

Sexual Of fences (section 143-rape;

section 145-attempted rape; section 149 -
indecent assault, as prior to January 3,
1983)

Sexual Assaults (section 246.1 to 246.3 as
per bill C-127 after January 3, 1983)
Other Sexual Offences (sections 146-148;
150 to 158 as prior te January 3, 1983 and
sections 146, 150, 151 to 157, as per bill
C-127 after January 3, 1983)

Murder (section 222)

- Attempted Murder (section 214, 218)
- Manslaughter (sections 215, 217, 219)

Robbery (sections 302 to 304)
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Définitions (Fin)

Tribunal d'adultes: Aux termes de 1'article 9 de
la Loi sur les jeunes délinquants, la cour peut
ordonner qu'un enfant inculpé d'un acte criminel
soit poursuivi par voie de mise en accusation

dans les cours de juridiction criminelle. Les
enfants poursuivis en vertu de cet article
doivent &tre &agés de plus de 14 ans. A

Terre-Neuve, 1'article 10 du Welfare of Children
Act, stipule que le cas d'un enfant de 15 ans ou
plus peut étre renvoyé devant un tribunal pour
adultes s'il est inculpé d'une infraction pour
laquelle un adulte serait passible d'emprisonne-
ment .

Vol: Violation des articles 294, 296, 297, 298,
299, 300 ou 301 du Code criminel.
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Appendix A

Method of providing information to the
Centre

With only a few exceptions, the form that is
used by the provinces to report to the
Centre serves two purposes. It is generally
used as the legal information for laying a
charge against a juvenile and it also serves
as a statistical document for recording
information on the accused, the offence and
the court proceedings.

In most instances, the police, because they
usually lay the charge, complete the infor-
mation portion of the form where details of
the charge are specified. Responsibility
for completion of the statistical portion of
the form differs from province to province.

Every attempt has been made to ensure the
accuracy of the data which are contained in
this report. Internal controls make it
possible to identify most of those courts
that have either not reported or reported
significantly fewer cases than the previous
year. However, it is impossible to guaran-
tee, without an audit of court files, that
all terminated cases have been reported.
This should be kept in mind when examining
and interpreting these tables.

The following is a brief description, for
the jurisdiction with which this report
deals, of those courts empowered to deal
with charges of delinquency and of the
method of reporting those charges to the
Centre. The most important instances of
non-reporting and under-reporting have been
identified and confirmed by follow-up tele-
phone calls. Any confirmed reporting prob-
lems are mentioned below.

Please note that the information on the
following page(s) reflects the situation as
it existed in 1983.
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Annexe A

Manieére de fournir les renseignements au Centre

A quelques exceptions prés, la formule que rem-
plissent les provinces déclarantes a 1'intention
du Centre, sert premitrement, de document judici-
aire permettant de porter une accusation contre
le jeune et, deuxiémement, de document statisti-
que pour l'enregistrement des renseignements sur
1l'accusé, 1'infraction et les procédures judi-
ciaires.

Dans la plupart des cas, comme la police porte
habituellement 1'accusation, elle remplit la
partie de 1la formule précisant le détail de
1'accusation. Les personnes chargées de remplir
la partie statistique de la formule varient d'une
province a l'autre.

On s'est efforgé d'assurer la précision des
données qui servent de base au présent rapport.
Des contrdles internes permettent d'identifier la
plupart des tribunaux qui n'ont pas déclaré de
causes ou qui en ont déclarées beaucoup moins que
1'année précédente. Il est toutefois impossible
de garantir, sans vérifier les documents des
tribunaux, que toutes les causes entendues ont
été déclarées. I1 ne faut pas 1l'oublier lorsqu'on
examine et interpréte ces tableaux.

Ci-aprés figure une breéve description, pertinente
4 la juridiction qui fait 1'objet de ce rapport,
des tribunaux habilités & entendre les causes
relatives aux jeunes délinquants et de la méthode
de déclaration de ces infractions au Centre. On
a identifié les cas les plus importants de tribu-
naux qui n'avaient pas fait de déclarations ou
qui avaient présenté des déclarations insuffisan-
tes et on les a relancés par téléphone. Les
problémes de déclaration confirmés figurent dans
la description qui suit.

Veuillez tenir compte que ce qui suit présente la
situation existant en 1983.



Northwest Territories

Juvenile court judges in the Territorial
Court in Yellowknife and Hay River deal with

charges of delinquency. These judges
circuit to a large number of locations
within the Northwest Territories.

Information on cases that terminated in 1983
was forwarded to the Centre by Court
Services,

Reports of charges of delinquency dealt with
in 1983 were not processed if received after
February 15, 1984, and are therefore not
included in this report. The number of
forms received after the cut-off date, by
court is:

Coppermine 1

.21% of the
received from the

This late return represents
total number of forms
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Territoires du Nord-Ouest

Les juges des tribunaux pour les jeunes de la
Cour territoriale de Yellowknife et de Hay River
entendent les causes de délinquance. Un tribunal
itinérant présidé par ces juges sikge dans un
grand nombre de localités des Territoires du
Nord-Ouest. Les renseignements sur les causes
entendues en 1983 ont été envoyés au Centre par
les Services des tribunaux.

Les rapports sur les causes de délinquance
entendues en 1983 n'ont pas été dépouillés s'ils
ont été recus aprés le 15 février 1984. Par
conséquent, ils ne figurent pas dans le présent
rapport. Le nombre de formules regues apr2s la
date limite, par cour, est le suivant:

Coppermine . 1

Cette formule représente .21% du nombre total
recu de la part des Territoires du Nord-Ouest.
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Appendix B Annexe B

Copy of form Echantillon de la formule
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Appendix C

Number of Juveniles by Age and Sex and Jurisdiction,
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Amnexe C

Nombre de jeunes

selon 1'Age et le sexe et la juridiction,

1% juin, 1983
June 1, 1983
(000'S)
AGE AND SEX/AGE ET SEXE
16 17
7 8 9 10 1" 12 13 14 15 ToTaL
PROVINCE “IF ARG
10TAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
. . . 3] 5.9 6.2 6.1] 6.2] 6.1] - | -
Newfoundland 5.7| 5.2 5.7| 5.3 5.6' 5.4 s.ol 5.7 s.3| 5.9 s.3| 5.9] 6 3| 5.9] 6 | s | | - 17.9
Terre-Neuve 10.9 11.0 1.1 1.7 12.2 12.2 12.1 12.1 12.3 12.3 -
. . A 1] - -1 - -
Prince Edward éslandd 1.0 1.0 1.1) 1.0 1.1| 1.0 1.1| 0.9 1.1| 1.1 1.1| 1.1 1.2| vl 1l 1) | | | 19.0
- i -t.douar
le-du-Prince-Edou P 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 - -
Nova Scotia 6.7| 6.2 6.7| 6.2 s.sl 6.3 6.9| 6.7 7.3| 6.9 7.5' 7.2 7.a| 7.0 7.2' 6.8 7.3| 7.0] - l -] - I - 3o
Nouvelle-Ecosse
12.9 12.9 12.9 13.6 14.2 14.8 14.3 14.0 16.4 - -
New Brunswick 5.9| 5.6 5.9| 5.8 s.el 5.6 s.zl 5.8 6.5' 6.0 6.5' 6.2 6.3| 6.0 s.zl 5.8 s.a' 6.0 - l - - I - 1.
Nouveau-Brunswick 5 e .
1.5 1.6 1.4 12.0 12.5 12.6 12.3 12. . - -
Quebec - | - - I - - I - - l - - I - - l - - ' - Ae.1|45.5 a9.z|a7.6 52.6,50.0 57.2,5::.5 406.7
Québee - - - - - - - 93.6 96.8 102.6 1M11.7
52.1|59.3 63.9'60.5 62.1'58.9 sa.7|60.9 66.8'62.6 70.7'57.3 70.5|66.7 68.2'65.0 68.8'65.} - I - - L - ‘1603
Ontario , .
121.4 124.3 121.0 125.6 129.4 137.9 137.2 133.3 136.1 - -
a.1| 7.7 8.2' 7.7 e.1| 7.6 a.1l 7.7 a.)l 7.9 a.sl 8.4 a.sl 8.1 a.}l 7.9 a.al 7.9 s.a[ 8.2 9.1| 8.9 ‘01
Manitoba )
15.8 15.9 15.6 15.8 16.2 16.9 16.6 16.3 16.3 16.6 18.0
a.1| 7.9 a.n' 7.7 7.a| 7.4 s.ol 7.7 a.ol 7.6 a.)l 7.8 a.z' 7.8 s.)l 7.8 e.zl 7.7 - I - - l -
Saskatchewan 142.4
16.0 15.7 15.2 15.7 15.7 16.1 16.0 16.1 16.0 - -
18.7|17.7 13.0,17.2 17.a|16.8 17.9'17.0 18.1'17.0 19.0'17.9 18.5|17.8 18.1|17.3 18.6'17.5 - l - - l - 1203
Alberta '
36.5 35.2 34.1 34.8 35.1 36.9 36.2 35.4 36.2 - -

British Columbia 19.3'18.5 19.a|1e.6 19.0'15.0 19.a|1e.7 zn.1|19.1 21.7|zo.7 22.0'20.7 21.6'20.5 20.9|zo.o z1.z|zo.z - l -
Colombie-8ritannique 399.5
. 37.8 38.0 37.0 38.1 39.2 42.4 42.7 42.0 40.9 41.4 -

o.zl 0.2 o.zl 0.2 n.z' 0.2 o.zl 0.2 n.zl 0.2 u.z' 0.2 o.zl 0.2 o.zl 0.2 0.2| 0.2| - I P I - ys
Yukon '
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 - -
Northwest Territories n.SI 0.5 o.sl 0.5 n.sl 0.5 0.5' 0.5 o.sl 0.5 o.s[ 0.5 n.sl 0.5 u.sl 0.5 0.5l 0.5] - L_ - l -
Territoires du Nord-Ouest 9.2
1.0 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 - -
Canada
266.0 267.8 261.6 270.8 278.0 293.5 | 291.2 378.6 382.8 172.9 129.7 2,993.0

M
F

Not applicable/Ne s'applique pas

Male/Masculin,

Female/Féminin,

Source: Preliminary Postcensal Population Estimates,
June 1, 1983, Population Estimates Section,
Demography Division, Statistics Canads

Source: Estimations

16[‘

postcensitaires provisoires au
Juin 1983, Section des estimations

démographiques, Division de la démographie,

Statistique Canada

Note: Each figure has been rounded independently to
the nearest hundred.

Nota: Chaque nombre a été arrondi individuellement &
la centaine pres.
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